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PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT 

JUNE 21, 2018 
 
AGENDA ITEM 7.B    File No. PL17-0166 – LOS ROBLES SUBDIVISION EXTENSION II  
 
I. GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
PROJECT 
SUMMARY: 

Two-year extension of a previously approved Use Permit, Design 
Review Permit, and Tentative Map 

LOCATION OF 
PROPERTY: 
 

21 Los Robles Drive 
APNs 046-180-016, -017, -018 

GENERAL PLAN: 
 

Single-Family Residential (SFR-182 & SFR-183) 
 

ZONING: 
 

Single-Family Residential (RS-20); Hillside Overlay (HS) 
 

APPLICANT / 
PROPERTY 
OWNER: 
 

Thomas Hodge 
R&H Development 
P.O. Box 6942 
Napa, CA 94581 
 

Phone: (707) 501-8550 

STAFF 
PLANNER: 

Michael Allen, Associate Planner Phone: (707) 257-9530 

 
LOCATION MAP  
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II. PROJECT DESCRIPTION  
 
The Applicant, Thomas Hodge of R&H Development, requests a two-year extension of the 
previously approved Los Robles Subdivision (Planning Division File No. PL17-0166). The 
project was originally approved November 14, 2006 with an initial expiration date of 
November 13, 2008 (Planning Division File No. 04-0259) (Resolution No. R2006 184). The 
City of Napa granted a two-year extension on May 5, 2009 (Planning Division File No. 
PL08-0133) (Resolution No. R2009 55) extending the expiration date to November 10, 
2010. Subsequently, the project was given four State-mandated extensions, including: 
Senate Bill (SB) 1185 to November 13, 2011, Assembly Bill (AB) 333 to November 13, 
2013, AB 208 to November 13, 2015, and AB 116 to November 13, 2017. Although this 
expiration date has already passed, the Applicant submitted the Tentative Map extension 
request prior to its expiration. Pursuant to Sections 66452.6, 66452.23, and 66452.24 of 
the Subdivision Map Act and City ordinance, extension applications filed before their 
expiration are automatically extended until the final disposition of the time extension 
request by the City Council. 
 
The previously approved project subdivides the three properties totaling 5.9 acres into 
five single-family residential lots. Lot sizes range from 20,072 square feet to 94,967 
square feet. Three lots would front on Seville Drive (Lots 1, 2, and 3), one lot on the north 
side of Los Robles Drive (Lot 4), and one lot on the south side of Los Robles Drive for the 
existing home (Lot 5).  
 
The project includes the following previously approved entitlements: 
 

1. Use Permit to authorize an increase in residential density within the Hillside Overlay 
District;  
 

2. Design Review Permit for a subdivision map and house plans; and 
 

3. Tentative Map to subdivide the 5.9-acre property into five single-family residential 
lots. 
 

III. CONTEXT 
 
The 5.9-acre project site is comprised of three properties on a hillside with average slopes 
of approximately 25 percent. Seville Drive runs along the southern boundary of the project 
site and provides access to the southern property. Cayetano Drive terminates at the 
western boundary of the project site at Los Robles Drive, which provides access to the two 
parcels, one containing an existing home, and then to the two northern properties. 
Vegetation consists of grasses, with numerous oak trees on the northern portion of the 
project site. Single-family residences are located to the west, south, and east of the project 
site. The City Limit and Rural Urban Limit are coterminous with the northern boundary of 
the project site.  
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FIGURE 1 – SUBDIVISION MAP 
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FIGURE 2 – SEVILLE DRIVE ELEVATIONS (LOTS 1, 2, AND 3) 
 

 
 
IV. ANALYSIS 
 
A. SUBDIVISION ORDINANCE AND SUBDIVISION MAP ACT 
 
In accordance with Napa Municipal Code (NMC) Section 16.20.090 and Section 66452.6 
of the Subdivision Map Act, approved tentative subdivision maps shall expire 24 months 
after they are approved. Tentative maps must be filed and recorded as a Final Map prior to 
this deadline before grading and building permits can be issued for project construction. 
NMC Section 16.20.100 (Extensions) states that “[u]pon application of the subdivider filed 
with the Community Development Director prior to the expiration of the tentative map, such 
map may be extended by the Council as provided for in Section 66452.6 of the Subdivision 
Map Act.” Section 66452.6(e) of the Subdivision Map Act provides for an extension of a 
tentative parcel map for a period not to exceed six years. However, the State enacted 
legislation on four occasions between 2008 and 2013 automatically extending the life of all 
tentative maps, depending on their original expiration dates, by up to seven years. 
 
The Applicant has requested a two-year extension, and is in the process of exploring 
modifications to the project. These include a modification to the alignment of Los Robles 
Drive so that it connects to Molina Street to the east. As a part of these modifications, the 
Applicant has also filed, separately, for an amendment to the Modrall Subdivision (File Nos. 
PL05-0198 and PL18-0079), which is a six-lot single-family residential development at the 
northern terminus of Molina Street adjacent to the project site. Since the Applicant filed a 
timely application for an extension and there have been no substantial changes in City 
policies regarding parcel maps nor changes to the findings that were made in support of 
the tentative parcel map approval, Staff determined that a two-year time extension could 
be found acceptable. Should the City Council grant the extension based on the Planning 
Commission’s advisory recommendation, the Applicant will have the ability to file for one 
more two-year extension. However, it is important to note that the Council has been 
reluctant to continue to grant map extensions for old projects unless applicants are pursuing 
project development. In speaking with the Applicant about their basis for requesting the 
extension, Staff is advised that the developer is considering revisions to the approved 
project but wishes to keep the current map alive while exploring options.   
 
B. GENERAL PLAN 
 
The two northern properties are located within the SFR-182, Single-Family Residential 
General Plan Designation, which provides for detached single-family developments at a 
density range of two to five units per acre. The southern property is located within the 
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SFR-183 Designation, which provides for detached single-family developments at a 
density range of three to seven units per acre. Within the Hillside Overlay District, the 
allowable base density is reduced based upon the slope of the property (see Subsection 
IV.C of this Report). The five lots proposed for extension of this map would result in a 
density of 1.2 units per acre, as originally approved by the Council in 2006. The project 
was previously determined to be consistent with the General Plan, and there have been 
no subsequent changes to the General Plan which would conflict with the project. 
 
Staff has determined that the proposal may be found consistent with the General Plan 
and in support of the following General Plan goals and policies: 
 
• Land Use Element Policy H.1 encourages the efficient use of land. The proposed 

project allows for the future development of an underutilized property with residential 
uses that are consistent with this Designation. 
 

• Land Use Element Policy LU-4.5 encourages projects to be compatible with the 
surrounding neighborhood. The existing single-family use will be retained and its size, 
configuration, and design would be compatible with existing residences in the area 
consistent with this Policy. 

 
C.  ZONING 
 
The property is located within the RS-20, Single-Family Residential Zoning District, which 
provides for detached single-family residential development with a minimum lot size of 
20,000 square feet. With lots ranging in size from 20,072 square feet to 94,967 square 
feet, the proposed development complies with the minimum lots sizes established by the 
RS-20 District. The property is also located within the HS, Hillside Overlay District which 
establishes regulations for development on hillside lots, including limitations on density 
based upon slope, alternative development standards, and the Hillside Development 
Guidelines. NMC Section 17.40.040 establishes alternative development standards for 
the Hillside Overlay District, which modify base standards established in RS-20 District. 
The proposed project complies with these standards as illustrated in Table 1. The project 
was previously determined to be consistent with the Zoning Ordinance, and there have 
been no subsequent changes to the Zoning Ordinance that would conflict with the project.  
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TABLE 1 – DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS 
TABLE 1 – RS-20 PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS 

Criteria 
Lot Area 
(square 

feet) 

Height 
(feet) 

Front 
Setback 

(feet) 

Side 
Yard 
(feet) 

Rear 
Yard 
(feet) 

Lot Coverage 
(percentage) 

Standard min. 20,000 
max. 
24*** 

min.  
30 

min.  
10 (1-

story) 

min.  
15 (2-

story) 

min.  
30 

max.  
25 

Lot 1 24,870 20 40 11 / 18 20 16 

Lot 2 22,077 16 32 10 / 13 20 18 

Lot 3 20,072 16 32 10 / 13 20 20 

Lot 4* 93,948 - - - - - 

Lot 5** 94,627 - - 15 130 3 

* - at the time of the original approval of this subdivision, a single-family residence was 
previously approved, that approval has since expired 
** - existing home 
*** - alternative development standards established in HS Overlay District 

 

D. DESIGN REVIEW 
 
When the project was approved in 2006, the City Council determined that the general 
design of the parcel map is acceptable for the size, shape, and density of the property and 
its relation to adjoining development and roadways. There have been no subsequent 
changes to the City’s design review requirements that would conflict with the project.  
 
Additionally, NMC Section 17.62.050 requires design review by the City Council for 
Tentative Maps and for new single-family houses. The project was approved with three 
newly proposed split-level homes (Lots 1, 2, and 3) ranging in size from 3,909 to 3,920 
square feet and included a previously approved a 3,972 square foot home on Lot 4 
(Planning Division File No. 04-0229). The existing 2,784 square foot home on Lot 5 is 
proposed to be retained.  
 
V. ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
 
The City Council had previously determined that this project is exempt from the 
requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) in accordance with the 
following:  
 

1. Section 15332 of the CEQA Guidelines (Categorical Exemption: Class 32), which 
exempts in-fill developments where the project is consistent with the general plan 
designations and policies and zoning districts and regulations, occurs within city 
limits, is less than five acres in size, is on a site with no value as habitat for 
endangered, rare, or threatened species, does not results in significant effects 
relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality, and is served by all required 
utilities and public services; and  
 

2. The exceptions to categorical exemptions identified in Section 15300.2 of the CEQA 
Guidelines are inapplicable because the land is in an urbanized area with no 
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environmentally sensitive habitats or species of concern on the property, there has 
been no successive effort to intensify land uses in the area, and no unusual 
circumstances exist that would pose a reasonable possibility of having a significant 
effect on the environment, and the project does not involve or affect historic 
resources. Based on this analysis, no significant environmental effects would result 
from this project and the use of categorical exemptions is appropriate. 

 
VI. REQUIRED FINDINGS 
 
Since the circumstances upon which the original Use Permit, Design Review Permit, and 
Tentative Map approvals were based have not substantially changed, the project remains 
in compliance with the required findings in NMC Section 17.60-070 (relating to Use 
Permits), NMC Section 17.62.080 (relating to Design Review Permits), and NMC Section 
16.20.070 (relating to Tentative Maps). These findings are provided in Resolution No. 
R2006 184 included as Attachment 3 of this Report.  
 
VII. PUBLIC NOTICE 
 
Notice that this application was received was provided by the City on February 27, 2018, 
and notice of the scheduled public hearing was provided on June 8, 2018, by US Postal 
Service to all property owners within a 500-foot radius of the subject property. Notice of 
the public hearing was also published in the Napa Valley Register on June 8, 2018 and 
provided to people previously requesting notice on the matter at the same time notice 
was provided to the newspaper for publication. 
 
VIII. STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission forward a recommendation to the City 
Council to: (1) determine that the project is exempt from CEQA pursuant to Section 15332 
of the CEQA Guidelines; and (2) approve a two-year extension of the Use Permit, Design 
Review Permit, and Tentative Map for the previously approved Los Robles Subdivision 
based on a determination that the application is consistent with the City’s General Plan, 
Subdivision Ordinance, Zoning Ordinance, and other applicable City requirements and 
policies. 
 
IX.  ALTERNATIVE TO RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. Recommend that the application be denied by the City Council. 
 
X. REQUIRED ACTIONS 
 
Final action by the Planning Commission to: 

 
1. Forward a recommendation to the City Council to adopt a resolution determining 

that the project is exempt from CEQA and approving a two-year extension of the 
previously approved Use Permit, Design Review Permit, and Tentative Map for the 
Los Robles Subdivision at 21 Los Robles Drive. 
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XI. DOCUMENTS ATTACHED 
 

1. Draft Resolution  
2. Resolution No. R2006 184 (original approval) 
3. Resolution No. R2009 55 (first extension) 
4. Approved Plans 
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RESOLUTION NO. R2018-__ 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
NAPA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, APPROVING A TWO-YEAR 
EXTENSION OF THE USE PERMIT, DESIGN REVIEW 
PERMIT, AND TENTATIVE MAP FOR THE PREVIOUSLY 
APPROVED LOS ROBLES SUBDIVISION AT 21 LOS 
ROBLES DRIVE AND DETERMINING THAT THE ACTION IS 
EXEMPT FROM THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT 

   
 WHEREAS, on November 13, 2017, Thomas Hodge (the “Applicant”), the owner 
of the property at 21 Los Robles Drive (APNs 046-180-016, -017, -018) (“Site”) submitted 
an application to the City of Napa (Planning Division File No. PL17-0166) for a two-year 
extension of the previously approved use permit for an increase in residential density 
within the Hillside Overlay Zoning District (“Use Permit”), design review permit for a 
subdivision map and house plans (“Design Review Permit”), and a tentative map to 
subdivide a 5.9-acre property into five single-family residential lots (“Tentative Map”) (the 
“Project”); and 
 

WHERAS, the Applicant submitted subsequent amendments to the application, 
which include the latest submittal dated April 6, 2018, which was subsequently deemed 
complete and accepted by the City of Napa as being consistent with the applicable 
submittal requirements on May 4, 2018; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Napa, State of California, adopted 
Resolution No. R2006 184 on November 14, 2006, approving the Use Permit, Design 
Review Permit, and Tentative Map for the Project (Planning Division File No. 04-0259); 
and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Napa, State of California, adopted 
Resolution No. R2009 55 on May 5, 2009, approving a two-year extension of the Use 
Permit, Design Review Permit, and Tentative Map for the Project (Planning Division File 
No. PL08-0133); and 
 

WHEREAS, the Project approvals were extended by State mandates, including 
Senate Bill (SB) 1185, Assembly Bill (AB) 333, AB 208, and AB 116; and 
  

WHEREAS, the application for an extension was filed prior to the expiration of the 
Tentative Map; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a noticed public hearing on June 21, 
2018 on the Project, where it considered all written and oral testimony submitted to it, 
including a presentation by Staff; and 
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 WHEREAS, the City Council has considered all information related to this matter, 
as presented at the public meetings of the City Council identified herein, including any 
supporting reports by City Staff, and any information provided during public meetings. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Napa as 
follows: 
 

Section 1. The City Council hereby finds that the facts set forth in the recitals to 
this Resolution are true and correct, and establish the factual basis for the City Council’s 
adoption of this Resolution. 
 

Section 2. The City Council hereby determines that the Project is exempt from the 
requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA 
Guidelines Section 15332 (Categorical Exemptions; Class 32), which exempts in-fill 
development projects that: (1) are consistent with the applicable general plan designation 
and applicable general policies and applicable zoning designation and regulations; (2) 
occur within city limits on a project site of no more than five acres substantially surrounded 
by urban uses; (3) are on a project site that has no value as habitat for endangered, rare, 
or threatened species; (4) would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, 
noise, air quality, or water quality; and (5) can be adequately served by all required utilities 
and public services. The exceptions to categorical exemptions identified in CEQA 
Guidelines Section 15300.2 are inapplicable because the land is in an urbanized area 
with no environmentally sensitive habitats or species of concern on the property, there 
has been no successive effort to intensify land uses in the area, and no unusual 
circumstances exist that would pose a reasonable possibility of having a significant effect 
on the environment, and the project does not involve or affect historic resources. Based 
on this analysis, no significant environmental effects would result from this project and 
the use of categorical exemptions is appropriate. 

 
Section 3. The City Council hereby finds that the circumstances upon which the 

approval of the Use Permit, Design Review Permit, and Tentative Map were based have 
not substantially changed and that the findings made for the Los Robles Subdivision in 
Resolution Nos. R2006 184 and R2009 55 still apply to the Project and adequately 
support the requested extension of approvals.  

 
Section 5. The City Council hereby grants a two-year extension of the Project to 

November 13, 2019.  This extension is granted subject to compliance with the conditions 
of approval contained in Resolution Nos. R2006 184 and R2009 55, except as modified 
herein. 

 
Section 6. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. 
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I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing resolution was duly and regularly adopted 
by the City Council of the City of Napa at a regular meeting of said City Council held on the 
__ day of _____ 2018 by the following vote: 
 
AYES:   
 
NOES:  
 
ABSENT:  
 
ABSTAIN:  

 

 

ATTEST: ________________________ 
   Dorothy Roberts 

City Clerk  
 

Approved as to form: 
 
 
________________________ 
Michael W. Barrett 
City Attorney 
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Draft Planning Commission Minutes Excerpts for June 21, 2018 – Los Robles Drive Page 1 of 2 

PLANNING COMMISSION  
DRAFT MINUTES EXCERPTS  
  

June 21, 2018 
 

1. ROLL CALL:  Commissioners – Murray, Huether, Kelley, Myers 
ABSENT:  Painter 

 STAFF: Community Development – Erin Morris, Mike Allen, Michael Gibbons, Jose Cortez, 
Patty Baring 

   City Attorney’s Office – Sabrina Wolfson  

 
7. PUBLIC HEARINGS/APPEALS   

 
B. LOS ROBLES DRIVE SUBDIVISION EXTENSION II – 21 LOS ROBLES DRIVE (File No. PL17-
0166) Request for a two-year extension to the expiration of a previously approved Use Permit, Design 
Review Permit, and Tentative Map to subdivide two parcels totaling 5.9 acres into five single-family 
lots at 21 Los Robles Drive. The project site is located on Los Robles Drive north of Seville Drive; 
within the Single-Family Residential General Plan Designations (SFR-182, -183); within the Single-
Family Residential Zoning District (RS-20); and within the Hillside Overlay District (HS).   
(APNs 046-180-016, -017, -018)  

Commissioners provided disclosures 
 
Associate Planner Mike Allen presented the Staff Report and provided a recommendation. 
 
Commissioners offered the following initial questions and comments for Staff:   
 

• Is this the final extension allowed for the Subdivision Map? 

• Would project modifications require the return of the Applicant for Planning Commission 
review?  

 
Mr. Allen responded to Commissioner questions.  He said the project could receive one more two-year 
extension in accordance with the Subdivision Map Act.  The proposed modifications could be handled 
at a staff level as a minor modification or substantial conformance determination. 
 
Chair Murray opened the item for Public Hearing.  After receiving no comments, the Public Hearing 

was closed. 

Commissioners discussed and began deliberation.  Commissioners offered the following final 
questions and comments: 
 

• The Applicant is encouraged to move forward with housing during this extension in the interest 
of the community.  

 
Commissioners Myers and Huether moved and seconded to forward a recommendation to the City 
Council to adopt a resolution approving a two-year extension of the Use Permit, Design Review Permit, 
and Tentative Map for the previously approved Los Robles Subdivision at 21 Los Robles Drive and 
determining that the action is exempt from the requirements of CEQA. 
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Motion Carried:   
 
 AYES:  Murray, Huether, Kelley, Myers  
 NOES:   
 ABSTAIN:                
  ABSENT:  Painter 
 RECUSED: 
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